
2878 THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No.112 

Tari.ff Notice No. 1977 I 186-App/ications for Approval 

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made to the Minister of Customs for concessionary entry of the following goods at 
the rates of Customs Duty shown: 

Appn. 
No. 

44981} 
45137 
45382 
45389 

45341 

45098 

45384 

45390 

Tariff 
Item 

28.38.003 

34.02.000 
34.02.000 

34.02.000 

37.05.009 

39.02.032 

39.07.121 

45392 40.08.017 
44008 48.07 .161 
45419 48.13 .003 

45352 48.21.038 

45474 
45378 
45449 
45216 
41084 
41096 
45140 
45359 

45401 

45402 
45365 

45409 

45412 

45367 

59.05.002 
59.17.019 
62.03.011 
73.12.029 
73.15.041 
73.15.049 
73 .18 .209 
76.02.001 

84.17 .101 

84.30.019 
84.61.019 

84.65.009 

85.19.059 

85.19.069 

45374 90.24.011 

45414 90.28.009 

Goods 

Aluminium sulphate for use in pharmaceutical products 

Emcol CD 18, being a lubricant and emolliant in the cosmetic industry .. 
Marlophor FC, used principally in the manufacture of agents for automatic dish 

washing machines and industrial cleaners 
Miranol amphoteric surfactants C2M-SF 70%, CM-SF cone, H2M-SF cone, 

OM-SF cone, L2M-SF cone, 2MCT modified, 2MHT modified 
Film positives and negatives, colour separations to print greeting cards, gift 

wraps, and stationery 
Colloid 111M (Bevaloid lllC), used as a dispersant for pigments in water based 

paint systems 
Polycarbonate foil with dimpled edges, code No. 0822 036 98001 and 0822 036 

98004, for use in the manufacture of Negistor repeaters 
Inner and outer door seals for 6.1 m I.S.O. refrigerated containers . . . . 
Tympan Manilla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Weber stencils for marking and labelling, not exceeding 329 cm•, (51 in. 2) in 

area 
Blase V-applicator being a disposable, compressed cardboard, syringe-type 

applicator, graduated to deliver 5 ml of Blase ointment used in the treatment 
of cervicitis and vaginitis 

Teichi box nets, for use in pelagic fishing . . . . . . . . . . 
Hemmed pea vine net for use as filtering screens for pea viner machines .. 
Cornsacks of the following description: Hessian 96 cm x 53 cm (38 in. x 21 in.) 
Steel strip for use in the manufacture of aircraft . . . . . . . . 
Bohler silver steel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Bohler precision ground flats . . . . . . . . . . . . 
High tensile steel tubing 127 mm O.D. . . . . . . . . . . 
Aluminium bar 45 mm x 5 mm, used for guide rails on single line conveyor 

extensions 
National Model 3221 CO 2 incubator, these units are water-jacketed to ensure 

uniformity at ± 0.5°c at 37°c for culture research work 
Tap-30 Atomizer, for grinding sugar to be added to milk powder . . . . 
T.D. Williamson "shortcutt" valve, being a temporary valve for use with T.D. 

Williamson drilling and plugging equipment 
Aclathan wiper rings style AM, for the manufacture of heavy duty pneumatic 

and hydraulic cylinders which are incorporated in sawmill machinery for 
lifting, turning, and loading of logs 

Moulded case circuit breakers 10 KA-100 KA breaking capacity 15 Amp-1600 
Amp nominal rating at 500 volts, for the manufacture of switchboards 

Westinghouse 11 kV Dry well fuses, to be used in the manufacture of pad mounted 
distribution transformers to protect against high fault levels 

Therm-o-disc clamp on type thermostats, for use in the manufacture of house
hold electrical applicances 

Digital moisture computer, Model 700 DMC-110 volt, 60 Hz for moisture testing 
grain 

/ Rates of Duty 

j Normal I Other Pref. 

Free* Free* 

Free* Free* 
Free* Free* 

Free* Free* 

Free* Free* 

Free* 

Free* 

Free* 
Free* 
Free* 

Free* 

Free* 
Free• 
Free* 
Free* 
Free• 
Free* 
Free* 
Free• 

Free* 

Free• 
Free• 

Free* 

Free* 

Free* 

Free* 

Free* 

Free* 

Free* 

Free* 
Free* 

Free* 
Free* 
Free* 
Free* 

Free* 

Free* 
Free* 

Free• 

Free* 

Free* 

Free* Free* 
*or such higher rate of 

duty as the Minister 
may in any case decide 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

10.8 

10.8 
10.8 

10.8 

10.8 

10.8 

10.2 

10.2 

10.2 
10.2 

10.8 
10.2 
10.2 
10.8 

10.2 

10.2 
10.2 

10.2 

10.2 

10.2 

10.2 

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 24 November 
1977. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed 
to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to: 

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally; 
(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture; 
(c) Present and potential output; and 
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc. 
Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of November 1977. 

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs. 

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936 

PuRSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under: 

Authority for Enactment Title or Subject-matter 

Primary Products Marketing Act 1953 . . Kiwifruit Marketing Licensing Regulations 1977 
Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964 Life Insurance Companies Investments Order 1973, 

Amendment No. 4 

Serial 
Number 
1977/281 
1977/282 

Hospitals Act 1957 .. Revocation of Hospital Boards (Staff Amenities) Regu- 1977 /283 
lations 1970 

Date 
of 

Enactment 
31/10/77 
31/10/77 

31/10/77 

Price 
(Postage 

Free) 
30c 
10c 

10c 

Distillation Act 1971. . Distillation Regulations 1977 1977 /284 31/10/77 30c 
Valuers Act 1948 Valuers Regulations 1949, Amendment No. 3 1977 /285 31/10/77 10c 

Copies can be purchased from Government Publications Bookshops-Housing Corporation of New Zealand Building, Rutland Street 
(P.O. Box 5344), Auckland 1; Barton Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; World Trade Center, 
Cubacade, Wellington 1; Rutherford House, Wellington 1; 130 Oxford Terrace (P.O. Box 1721), Christchurch 1; T. and G. Building, Princes 
Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial numbers. 

E. C. KEATING, Government Printer. 


