## Tariff Notice No. 1977/186—Applications for Approval

Notice is hereby given that applications have been made to the Minister of Customs for concessionary entry of the following goods at the rates of Customs Duty shown:

Appn.	Tariff	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part
No.	Item	Cocas	Normal	Other Pref.	II Ref.
44981 \ 45137 }	28.38.003	Aluminium sulphate for use in pharmaceutical products	Free*	Free*	10.8
45382 45389	34.02.000 34.02.000	Emcol CD 18, being a lubricant and emolliant in the cosmetic industry  Marlophor FC, used principally in the manufacture of agents for automatic dish washing machines and industrial cleaners	Free* Free*	Free*	10.8 10.8
45341	34.02.000	Miranol amphoteric surfactants C2M-SF 70%, CM-SF conc, H2M-SF conc, OM-SF conc, L2M-SF conc, 2MCT modified, 2MHT modified	Free*	Free*	10.8
45098	37.05.009	Film positives and negatives, colour separations to print greeting cards, gift wraps, and stationery	Free*	Free*	10.8
45384	39.02.032	Colloid 111M (Bevaloid 111C), used as a dispersant for pigments in water based paint systems	Free*		
45390	39.07.121	Polycarbonate foil with dimpled edges, code No. 0822 036 98001 and 0822 036 98004, for use in the manufacture of Negistor repeaters	Free*		
45392 44008	40.08.017 48.07.161	Inner and outer door seals for 6.1 m I.S.O. refrigerated containers	Free*	Free*	10.8
45419	48.13.003	Weber stencils for marking and labelling, not exceeding 329 cm <sup>2</sup> , (51 in. <sup>2</sup> ) in area	Free*	Free*	10.2
45352	48.21.038	Elase V-applicator being a disposable, compressed cardboard, syringe-type applicator, graduated to deliver 5 ml of Elase ointment used in the treatment of cervicitis and vaginitis	Free*	Free*	10.2
45474	59.05.002	Teichi box nets, for use in pelagic fishing	Free*	Free*	10.2
45378	59.17.019	Hemmed pea vine net for use as filtering screens for pea viner machines	Free*	Free*	10.2
45449	62.03.011	Cornsacks of the following description: Hessian 96 cm $\times$ 53 cm (38 in. $\times$ 21 in.)	Free*		١
45216	73.12.029	Steel strip for use in the manufacture of aircraft	Free*	Free*	10.8
41084	73.15.041	Bohler silver steel	Free*	Free*	10.2
41096	73.15.049	Bohler precision ground flats	Free*	Free*	10.2
45140	73.18.209	High tensile steel tubing 127 mm O.D	Free*	Free*	10.8
45359	76.02.001	Aluminium bar $45 \text{ mm} \times 5 \text{ mm}$ , used for guide rails on single line conveyor extensions	Free*		
45401	84.17.101	National Model 3221 CO <sub>2</sub> incubator, these units are water-jacketed to ensure uniformity at $\pm$ 0.5°c at 37°c for culture research work	Free*	Free*	10.2
45402	84.30.019	Tap-30 Atomizer, for grinding sugar to be added to milk powder	Free*	Free*	10.2
45365	84.61.019	T.D. Williamson "shortcutt" valve, being a temporary valve for use with T.D. Williamson drilling and plugging equipment	Free*	Free*	10.2
45409	84.65.009	Aclathan wiper rings style AM, for the manufacture of heavy duty pneumatic and hydraulic cylinders which are incorporated in sawmill machinery for lifting, turning, and loading of logs	Free*	Free*	10.2
45412	85.19.059	Moulded case circuit breakers 10 KA-100 KA breaking capacity 15 Amp-1600 Amp nominal rating at 500 volts, for the manufacture of switchboards	Free*	Free*	10.2
45367	85.19.069	Westinghouse 11 kV Dry well fuses, to be used in the manufacture of pad mounted distribution transformers to protect against high fault levels	Free*	Free*	10.2
45374	90.24.011	Therm-o-disc clamp on type thermostats, for use in the manufacture of house-hold electrical applicances	Free*		
45414	90.28.009	Digital moisture computer, Model 700 DMC-110 volt, 60 Hz for moisture testing grain	Free* Free*  *or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide		

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 24 November 1977. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of November 1977.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

## Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

Pursuant to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enac	tment		Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price (Postage Free)
Primary Products Marketing Act 1953 Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964			Kiwifruit Marketing Licensing Regulations 1977 Life Insurance Companies Investments Order 1973, Amendment No. 4	1977/281 1977/282	31/10/77 31/10/77	30c 10c
Hospitals Act 1957	••	••	Revocation of Hospital Boards (Staff Amenities) Regulations 1970	1977/283	31/10/77	10c
Distillation Act 1971 Valuers Act 1948	• •	••	Distillation Regulations 1977 Valuers Regulations 1949, Amendment No. 3	1977/284 1977/285	31/10/77 31/10/77	30c 10c

Copies can be purchased from Government Publications Bookshops—Housing Corporation of New Zealand Building, Rutland Street (P.O. Box 5344), Auckland 1; Barton Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; World Trade Center, Cubacade, Wellington 1; Rutherford House, Wellington 1; 130 Oxford Terrace (P.O. Box 1721), Christchurch 1; T. and G. Building, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial numbers.